
Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk

COUNCIL
TUESDAY, 10TH APRIL 2018, 6.30 PM
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 27 FEBRUARY 2018 OF 
COUNCIL  

(Pages 5 - 14)

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter.

3 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS  

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask question(s) 
on any item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their question(s) to 
the relevant Councillor. Members of the public will be allowed to ask one short 
supplementary question.

5 EXECUTIVE CABINET (Pages 15 - 22)

To consider the general report of the Executive Cabinet held on 18 January, 
15 February and 15 March.  

6 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 REPORT 
3 (END OF DECEMBER 2017)

(Pages 23 - 48)

To consider the report of the Director (Policy and Governance).



7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND TASK AND FINISH 
GROUPS

(Pages 49 - 56)

To consider the general report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 25 January and 22 March, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 8 March and Task Group update.  

8 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (Pages 57 - 62)

To consider the general report of the Governance Committee held on 24 
January and 21 March.  

9 ELECTORAL REVIEW OF CHORLEY COUNCIL - DRAFT COUNCIL 
SIZE SUBMISSION

(Pages 63 - 
108)

To consider the draft report of the Director (Policy and Governance). 

10 COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS

To appoint the Executive Member (Early Intervention and Support) to a new 
outside body: Chorley Football Club Community Trust.  

11 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 8 (IF 
ANY)  

12 TO CONSIDER THE NOTICES OF MOTION (IF ANY) GIVEN IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10  

13 TO CONSIDER PETITIONS (IF ANY) PRESENTED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 23  



14 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act. 

By Virtue of Paragraph 3: Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)
Condition:
Information is not exempt if it is required to be registered under-
The Companies Act 1985 
The Friendly Societies Act 1974 
The Friendly Societies Act 1992 
The Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978 
The Building Societies Act 1986 (recorded in the public file of any building 
society, within the meaning of the Act) 
The Charities Act 1993
Information is exempt to the extent that, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

Information is not exempt if it relates to proposed development for which the 
local planning authority may grant itself planning permission pursuant to 
Regulation 3 of the Town & Country Planning General Regulations 1992(a).

15 ACQUISITION OF FORMER HYATT RESTAURANT, DOLE LANE 
AND PROPOSED LEASE TO CHORLEY LITTLE THEATRE

(Pages 109 - 
116)

Report of the Director (Business, Development and Growth)

16 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE 
MAYOR  

GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk

To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders
%20Aug%2016.pdf  and scroll to page 46

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Council Tuesday, 27 February 2018

MINUTES OF COUNCIL

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 27 February 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Mark Perks (Mayor), Councillor Margaret Lees 
(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, 
Martin Boardman, Alistair Bradley, Charlie Bromilow, 
Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, Jean Cronshaw, 
Alan Cullens, John  Dalton, Doreen Dickinson, 
Graham Dunn, Christopher France, Gordon France, 
Margaret France, Jane Fitzsimons, Anthony Gee, 
Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, 
Hasina Khan, Zara Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, 
Sheila Long, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Mick Muncaster, 
Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Debra Platt, Joyce Snape, 
Kim Snape, Richard Toon, John Walker, Paul Walmsley, 
Alan Whittaker and Peter Wilson

 
OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Director (Early 

Intervention and Support)), Asim Khan (Director 
(Customer and Digital)), Mark Lester (Director (Business, 
Development and Growth)), Rebecca Huddleston (Director 
(Policy and Governance)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal, 
Democratic & HR Services) and Ruth Rimmington 
(Democratic and Member Services Team Leader)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Alistair Morwood and Ralph Snape

18.C.494Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 23 January 2018 of Council

Decision: That the minutes of the last Council meeting held on 23 January 2018 
be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor.  

18.C.495Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interests received.

18.C.496Mayoral Announcements

The Mayor advised that up to 30 children from Parklands High School and Albany 
Academy have now successfully completed the Mayor’s Award Programme.  

As it is 100 years since women were given the right to vote a series of events have 
been planned.  8 March is International Women’s Day and a banner will be installed at 
the Town Hall at 10am. The Mayor invited all female Councillors to attend.     

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 27 February 2018

18.C.497Public Questions

There were no public questions for consideration.

18.C.498General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget and Council Tax 2018/19

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) presented the Executive's 
General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget and Council Tax proposals for 2018/19 
and item 7. Fees and Charges Policy and a Review of Fees and Charges.  He 
explained that both items would be considered at the same time.  

Councillor Wilson thanked the officers and the Labour Group for their hard work and 
input into the proposed budget.  He referred to the achievements of the Council in 
recent years, investing significant sums in the provision of services, both in the town 
centre and rural areas, noting this was achieved during a period of austerity and the 
requirement to make £3 1/2 million in savings.  

Councillor Wilson explained that the budget had resilience for the future.  Chorley 
Council has experienced, and will continue to experience in the coming three years, 
large reductions in its major funding sources, including Revenue Support Grant, 
Retained Business Rates, New Homes Bonus and income from LCC.  The forecast 
budget deficit for 2019/20 is £1.6m and £2.2 in 2020/21.  

Through savings achieved to date
[...]
e 
key differences, including the introduction of a borough wide partnership grants fund, 
which will make available £300,000 per year to support a wide range of third sector 
projects across the borough.  In addition, there is no support for Crime Reduction & 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 27 February 2018

Social Disorder Prevention, Neighbourhood Preferred Projects and the LCC Transition 
Fund and a reduction in support for Core Funding Grants and the Chorley Council 
Events Programme.  

Councillor Boardman advised that the proposed budget will stop the market walk 
extension, reinstate the Flat Iron car park and propose to develop a smaller leisure 
and restaurant scheme on the Oak House and Gala Bingo site. Once developed and 
opened the scheme could deliver a net rental income, after borrowing costs, of 
approximately £150,000 per annum.

Councillor Alan Cullens, Leader of the Conservative Group, noted that the alternative 
budget develops the town centre, but with a reduced risk, developing the markets and 
investing in rural areas.  

In debating the proposals put forward by the opposition, Members raised issues 
around investment in rural areas, investment in PSCO's, the proposed grants fund, 
reduction in Neighbourhood Preferred Projects and the impact on community centres 
and bus routes, the proposed sixth form college, staffing reductions and housing 
plans.

AMENDMENT

The adoption of the Alternative Budget as set out in the report, was moved as an 
amendment by Councillor Martin Boardman, Shadow Executive Member (Resources) 
and seconded by Councillor Alan Cullens, Leader of the Conservative Group. 

In line with the legal requirement for all budget decisions to be recorded, this proposal 
was put to the vote and recorded as follows:
 
FOR: Councillors E Bell, M Boardman, H Caunce, A Cullens, J Dalton, D Dickinson, K 
Iddon, P Leadbetter, S Long, G Morgan, M Muncaster, D Platt, J Walker.  

AGAINST: Councillors A Beaver, A Bradley,
[...]
t is considered not excessive in 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 27 February 2018

accordance with principles approved under Section 52ZB Local Government Finance 
Act 1992.

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 27 February 2018

18.C.500Fees and Charges Policy and a Review of Fees and Charges

This item was considered at item 5 on the agenda.  

18.C.501Electoral Review Committee

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) presented the report of the 
Director (Policy and Governance) which corrected the political proportionality to the 
Electoral Review of Chorley Council Committee, and to consider a formal request to 
the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government to defer the 
2019 local borough elections.  

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) proposed, Councillor Alistair 
Bradley, Executive Leader, seconded the DECISION: 

1. To approve the amendments to the membership of the Electoral Review of 
Chorley Council Committee, with the political proportionality of 5 Labour 
(and 2 substitutes), 3 Conservative (and 2 substitutes) and 1 seat to be 
allocated to the smaller groups within the Council.  Councillor Alan Whittaker 
was appointed as the fifth Labour member.  

2. To approve a formal request being made to the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government to defer the 2019 local 
borough elections due to the whole of Council election in 2020.  This would 
result in a cost saving to the Council of approximately £120,000.

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 27 February 2018

18.C.502Any urgent business previously agreed with the Mayor

The Mayor accepted the following item of urgent business, as requested by the 
Executive Leader of the Council, as the ongoing issue in question affects many 
residents within Chorley.  

Members considered the urgent item, which was circulated just prior to the meeting 
and supported the proposals and to write to
[...]
VELOPMENT AND 
PUBLIC SERVICE REFORM)

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Meeting Date
Chief Finance Officer

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Resources)

Executive Cabinet 15 February 2018

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 
REPORT 3 (END OF DECEMBER 2017)

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. This report sets out the provisional revenue and capital outturn figures for the Council as 
compared against the budgets and efficiency savings targets set for the financial year 
2017/18.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. Note the full year forecast position for the 2017/18 revenue budget and capital investment 
programme.

3. Note the forecast position on the Council's reserves.

4. Budget virements over £50,000 require the approval of full Council. Request Council 
approval for the contribution of £60,000 from in-year revenue underspends to the Buildings 
Maintenance Reserve to finance one-off costs relating to the Council’s maintenance of 
offices and buildings.

5. Request Council approval for the contribution of £100,000 from in-year revenue underspends 
to the Change Management Reserve to finance one-off redundancy and pension strain costs 
arising from transformation and shared service strategies.

6. Request Executive Cabinet approval for the contribution of £40,000 from in-year revenue 
underspends to fund the revenue implications of future planning appeals. 

7. Request Executive Cabinet approval for the use of £40,000 from in-year revenue 
underspends to provide the council with external expertise for the furthering of income 
generation.

8. Request Council approval for the contribution of £130,000 from in-year revenue underspends 
to enable the modernisation of the Council’s ICT and Streetscene services. 

9. Request Council approve the budget changes to the capital programme outlined in 
paragraph 70.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT

10. The projected revenue outturn currently shows a forecast underspend of £431,000 again
[...]
844,531 12,300,575 1,052,455 22,640,988 3,645,000 41,237,066

8,474,887 9,590,587 18,065,474 31,560,360 45,000 (8,679,964) (4,210,509) 18,714,888 18,714,888 0 9,261,372 844,531 12,300,575 1,393,239 23,799,717 4,440,945 50,994,720TOTAL

A
genda P

age 47
A

genda Item
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

This report summarises the business considered at the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 January and 
22 March, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel held on 8 March and 
includes as update on the task group review.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 25 JANUARY 2018

Update on the integrated community wellbeing service

The Committee received an update on progress made in implementing the 
integrated community wellbeing service in partnership with Lancashire Care 
Foundation Trust (LCFT).

In April last year staff from Chorley Council and LCFT co located at the council's 
Union Street offices to focus on prevention and early intervention. Ensuring that 
teams and individuals are content and confident in their jobs, and in the new 
arrangements has been an important focus of the past six months. A series of 
service-wide events have been held to encourage interaction and establish the 
culture and focus of the service.

The Integrated Referral Hub has achieved some positive outcomes for residents. 78 
cases have been considered, with the main reasons for referral being 
emotion/wellbeing support, requests for adaptations, moderate mental health issues 
and housing/homelessness issues. Some key learning points from the referral hub 
were set out in the report.  It has recently been agreed to focus on mental health, 
homelessness and employability for service improvements.

Services within LCFT are commissioned and this is the biggest risk facing the 
integrated service. The 0-19 contract has recently been awarded to Virgin 
Healthcare, but this i
[...]
 (Governance and Policy) was currently undertaking a 
detailed piece of work that would outline the Council’s future approach to commercialism. The 
report was noted.

RIPA Applications Update

37. The Monitoring Officer reports at both meetings that there had been no RIPA applications 
made.

Recommendation

Agenda Page 61 Agenda Item 8



38. To note the report.

COUNCILLOR PAUL LEADBETTER
CHAIR OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DS

Agenda Page 62 Agenda Item 8



Report of Meeting Date

Director of Policy and 
Governance Council 10 April 2018

ELECTORAL REVIEW OF CHORLEY COUNCIL – DRAFT 
COUNCIL SIZE SUBMISSION 

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To consider the council’s response to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England’s (LGBCE) invitation to submit the preferred size of Chorley Council (number of 
councillors) and frequency of elections held (appendix A).

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. To approve the council’s submission on the future size and electoral cycle of Chorley 
Council, namely that Chorley Council should –
 comprise of 42 councillors, and
 continue to undertake its elections by thirds

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT
3. In response to the LGBCE’s announcement that it was to conduct an electoral review of 

Chorley Council which is due to commence in June 2018, a committee was formed to 
oversee the review process, make recommendations to council for consideration and 
implement the decisions made by the LGBCE.

4. The first meeting of the Electoral Review of Chorley Council Committee took place on 7 
March 2018.  At that meeting, the committee considered evidence that is to be presented as 
part of the council’s submission to the LGBCE.   Following due consideration the committee 
identified the preferred council size to be 42 members, with the frequency of elections 
continuing by thirds.   

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all

A strong local economy

Clean, safe and healthy homes and 
communities

An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area

X

Agenda Page 63 Agenda Item 9



BACKGROUND

6. Members will be aware of the LGBCE’s intention to conduct an electoral review of Chorley 
Council which is due to commence in June 2018.  The review is a two stage process: - 
 Stage 1 - Council size; before the LGBCE re-draws ward boundaries, it will come to 

a view on the total number of councillors to be elected to the council in future. A 
conclusion on council size will be drawn after hearing the council’s (and/or 
councillors’) views during the preliminary phase. 

 Stage 2 - Ward boundaries; the LGBCE will re-draw ward boundaries so that they 
meet  their statutory criteria. The council will have the opportunity to put forward its 
ideas in two phases of public consultation.

7. A timetable for the review is detailed below:

Stage Starts Description 
Current stage 
until May 2018

Council to gather information for LGBCE included electoral forecast

June 2018 Number of councillors decided by LGBCE.
June 2018 Start consultation seeking views on new wards
September 2018 End of consultation; LGBCE analyse submission and form draft

Recommendations
November 2018 Publication of draft recommendations, start of second consultation
January 2019 End of consultation; LGBCE begin analysing submissions and forming 

final recommendations

March 2019 Publication of final recommendations

Ordinary day of 
elections 2020

Whole of council election on new electoral arrangement

8. In preparation for this review a committee was formed with cross party membership to 
oversee the review process, put forward recommendation to full council and implement 
decisions made by the LGBCE.

9. At its first meeting on the 7 March 2018, the Electoral Review of Chorley Council 
Committee received the council’s draft submission to t
[...]
ssion and data comparison with Chorley Council’s nearest neighbours, 
both geographically and those identified by CiPFA.  The committee also considered the 
results of a recent councillor survey relating to their council duties, the time spent on those 
duties and support available.

14. After due consideration of the evidence provided and following debate, the committee 
concluded that the council size could be reduced from 47 to 42 councillors.  This proposed 
reduction in council size is not considered a reflection of reduced activity, but rather an 
acknowledgement that the council does need to look to reduce the number of councillors to 
improve democratic accountability. This is balanced against consideration of the need to 
effectively discharge the regulatory functions of the council, the role and time placed upon 
councillors and also allows for a good level of democratic accountability to the residents of 
the borough. 

15. The proposed figure of 42 councillors meets the LGBCE criteria for three member wards 
and a continuation of holding elections by thirds.  Based on the 2024 forecasting figures this 
would equate to 14 wards with an average of 2,146 electors per councillor.  

16. On the proviso members approve the council’s draft submission at its meeting on the 10 
April it will become the formal submission to the LGBCE on the council size.  If accepted by 
the LGBCE it will become the base for their consultation on ward patterning the consultation 
for which commences in June 2018. 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT

17. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 
included:

Finance X Customer Services 
Human Resources Equality and Diversity 
Legal X Integrated Impact Assessment 

required?
No significant implications in this 
area

Policy and Communications

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER 

18. Assuming there are no changes to individual allowances, a reduction from 47 to 42 
members should result 
[...]
t a 
level which can best serve the electorate. 

PROPOSAL 

The approach in this submission has been to follow the LGBCE’s guiding principles and address them both in 
terms of current arrangements and likely future trends and plans. 

The council’s submission has been developed by a cross party committee of 9 councillors.  The Council’s 
submission was approved ************* at a meeting of full council held on 10 April 2018.

After considering the evidence, at its meeting on the 10 April 2018, the Council resolved to reduce the council 
size to 42 on the grounds that: -

 The council wishes to retain its current practice of elections by thirds; 
 As a consequence of the above, each borough ward should be represented by three councillors, to 

ensure a full and equitable representation of the electorate across the borough; 
 The borough be divided into 14 electoral wards as this reflects both of the above, and also the 

community cohesion in the borough

Agenda Page 69 Agenda Item 9



4

 All out elections on these new proposals be held in May 2020, with the continuing cycle of borough 
elections by thirds commencing 2022;

 This reduction will ensure the council has the capacity to deliver effective arrangements for the 
management and delivery of its business and responsibilities;

 It will ensure that the council retains significant capacity to deliver and enhance its performance in these 
areas, whilst at the same time being able to respond to challenges facing local government in general 
and in particular the borough of Chorley.

CHORLEY PROFILE 

The borough of Chorley is situated in central Lancashire and covers around 80 square miles. Its eastern 
border lies on sparsely populated upland rising towards the West Pennine Moors; the central spine is more 
urban, containing the market town of Chorley and settlements close to the M6, M61 and A6 that run north-
south through the borough. In the West, the land merges into the Lancashire plain and is dott
[...]
nment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 27 February 2018 of Council
	5 Executive Cabinet
	6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2017/18 Report 3 (end of December 2017)
	Appendix 1 General Fund Summary
	Appendix 2 Investment Budgets
	Appendix 3 Analysis of Reserves & Provisions
	Appendix 4 Capital Programme

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups
	8 Governance Committee
	9 Electoral Review of Chorley Council - Draft Council Size Submission
	Appendix A - Draft Council Size Submission
	Appendix 1 for Electoral Review of Chorley Council - Draft Council Size Submission
	Appendix 2 for Electoral Review of Chorley Council - Draft Council Size Submission
	Appendix 3 for Electoral Review of Chorley Council - Draft Council Size Submission
	Appendix 4 for Electoral Review of Chorley Council - Draft Council Size Submission
	Appendix 5 for Electoral Review of Chorley Council - Draft Council Size Submission
	Appendix 6 for Electoral Review of Chorley Council - Draft Council Size Submission

	15 Acquisition of Former Hyatt Restaurant, Dole Lane and Proposed Lease to Chorley Little Theatre
	Chorley Little Theatre and 1 Dole Lane Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


Council Tuesday, 10 April 2018

MINUTES OF COUNCIL

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 10 April 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Mark Perks (Mayor), Councillor Margaret Lees 
(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, 
Martin Boardman, Alistair Bradley, Charlie Bromilow, 
Terry Brown, Paul Clark, Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, 
John  Dalton, Christopher France, Gordon France, 
Margaret France, Jane Fitzsimons, Anthony Gee, 
Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, 
Hasina Khan, Zara Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, 
Sheila Long, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, 
Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, 
Debra Platt, Joyce Snape, Kim Snape, Richard Toon, 
John Walker, Paul Walmsley, Alan Whittaker and 
Peter Wilson

 
OFFICERS: Chris Sinnott (Director (Early Intervention and Support)), 

Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)), 
Rebecca Huddleston (Director (Policy and Governance)), 
Chris Moister (Head of Legal, Democratic & HR Services) 
and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services 
Team Leader)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Henry Caunce, Doreen Dickinson, 
Graham Dunn and Ralph Snape

17.C.503Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 27 February 2018 of Council

Decision: That the minutes of the last Council meeting held on 23 January 2018 
be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor.

17.C.504Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interests received.

17.C.505Mayoral Announcements

The Mayor referred to the forthcoming elections, wishing all Members well in 
contesting their councillor seats.  In particular he referred to Councillors Charlie 
Bromilow, Mark Jarnell and Richard Toon who were not seeking re-election and 
wished them well for the future.
 



Council Tuesday, 10 April 2018

Councillors Alistair Bradley and Alan Cullens paid tribute to the work of the retiring 
Councillors.

17.C.506Public Questions

There were no public questions for consideration.

17.C.507Executive Cabinet

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader presented a general report of the 
Executive Cabinet meetings held on 18 January, 15 February and 15 March.
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Executive Member for Resources, seconded the DECISION – that the report be 
noted.

17.C.508Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2017/18 Report 3 (end of December 
2017)

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) presented the report of the 
Chief Finance Officer which set out the provisional revenue and capital outturn figures 
for the Council as compared against the budgets and efficiency savings targets set for 
the financial year 2017/18.
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources proposed, Councillor 
Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader seconded the DECISION – to

1. Note the full year forecast position for the 2017/18 revenue budget and 
capital investment programme. 

2. Note the forecast position on the Council's reserves. 
3. Approve the contribution of £60,000 from in-year revenue underspends to 

the Buildings Maintenance Reserve to finance one-off costs relating to the 
Council’s maintenance of offices and buildings. 

4. Approve the contribution of £100,000 from in-year revenue underspends to 
the Change Management Reserve to finance one-off redundancy and 
pension strain costs arising from transformation and shared service 
strategies. 

5. Approve the contribution of £40,000 from in-year revenue underspends to 
fund the revenue implications of future planning appeals. 

6. Approve the use of £40,000 from in-year revenue underspends to provide 
the council with external expertise for the furthering of income generation. 

7. Approve the contribution of £130,000 from in-year revenue underspends to 
enable the modernisation of the Council’s ICT and Streetscene services. 

8. Approve the budget changes to the capital programme outlined in 
paragraph 70.

17.C.509Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups

Councillor John Walker, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee presented a 
general report of the of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 January and 
22 March, the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel held on 8 March and Task 
Group update.
 



Council Tuesday, 10 April 2018

Councillor John Walker, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee proposed, 
Councillor Roy Lees, Vice Chair, seconded the DECISION – that the report be 
noted.

17.C.510Governance Committee

Councillor Paul Leadbetter, Chair of the Governance Committee presented a general 
report on the work of the Committee meeting on 24 January and 21 March.
 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter, Chair of the Governance Committee proposed, Councillor 
Anthony Gee, Vice Chair, seconded the DECISION – that the report be noted.

17.C.511Electoral Review of Chorley Council - Draft Council Size Submission

Councillor Alistair Bradley Executive Leader, advised that the first meeting of the 
Electoral Review of Chorley Council Committee took place on 7 March 2018.  At that 
meeting, the committee considered evidence that is to be presented as part of the 
council’s submission to the LGBCE.

The LGBCE will re-draw ward boundaries so that they meet their statutory criteria. The 
council will have the opportunity to put forward its ideas in two phases of public 
consultation. 

Councillor Alan Cullens, Leader of the Conservative Group, proposed an amendment, 
that Chorley Council should comprise of 39 councillors and move to all out elections.  
This would save the council a considerable sum of money.  Councillor Martin 
Boardman, Shadow Executive Member (Resources) seconded the amendment.  

The proposal was put to the vote and LOST.  

Members considered the disadvantages to all out elections, particularly the political 
instability this could lead to.  Having elections by thirds enabled change to be more 
gradual and for councillors to build experience on each of the committees.  This also 
acted as a buffer for populism. 

Members discussed the importance of having enough councillors to discharge the 
functions of the council, and to hold the Executive to account.  

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed an amendment to the council 
size submission document. On page 3 under the ‘Proposal’ heading there is a brief 
summary of the approach taken to develop and agree the council size proposal.  The 
Council’s submission has been developed by a cross party committee of 9 councillors. 
A meeting of the Electoral Review of Chorley Council Committee took place on the 7 
March 2018, following a review of evidence, a positive discussion and due 
consideration the committee unanimously agreed that the  council size could be 
reduced from 47 to be 42 members with the frequency of elections continuing by 
thirds.



Council Tuesday, 10 April 2018

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Executive Member for Resources, seconded the amended substantive motion, the 
DECISION
To approve the amended council submission on the future size and electoral 
cycle of Chorley Council, as agreed unanimously at the Electoral Review of 
Chorley Council Committee, that Chorley Council should – 
• comprise of 42 councillors, and 
• continue to undertake its elections by thirds

17.C.512Council Appointments

Agreement was sought to a new outside body appointment for Chorley Football Club 
Community Trust.
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Deputy Leader, seconded and it was RESOLVED - To appoint the Executive 
Member (Early Intervention and Support) to Chorley Football Club Community 
Trust.

17.C.513Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8 (if any)

There were no questions for consideration under Procedure Rule 8.

17.C.514To consider the Notices of Motion (if any) given in accordance with Council 
procedure Rule 10

There were no motions for consideration under Procedure Rule 10.

17.C.515To consider petitions (if any) presented in accordance with Council procedure 
Rule 23

There were no petitions presented in accordance with Council procedure Rule 23.

17.C.516Exclusion of the Public and Press

Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Deputy Leader seconded the DECISION that the press and public be excluded for 
the following items of business due to the disclosure of exempt information 
under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act.

17.C.517Acquisition of Former Hyatt Restaurant, Dole Lane and Proposed Lease to 
Chorley Little Theatre

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) presented the report of the 
Director of Business, Development and Growth.  The report sought approval to 
purchase the building known as the former Hyatt Restaurant premises on the terms 
indicated in the report and shown edged red on the attached plan.  

The report also sought approval for a new Lease to be granted to the Chorley Little 
Theatre for the Hyatt Premises to be able to be occupied in connection with their use 
of the Chorley Little Theatre for studio space, rehearsals and storage.



Council Tuesday, 10 April 2018

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources proposed, Councillor 
Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader seconded the DECISION –  
1. That Council allocate the budget to be used for the purposes of purchasing 

the freehold of the Hyatt, 1 Dole Lane, Chorley.
2. That Council note that on 15 March the Executive Cabinet resolved

a. To proceed with the freehold purchase of the Hyatt Premises, 1 Dole 
Lane, Chorley, PR7 2RL within the time frame so that preparations can be 
implemented by the Chorley Little Theatre for expansion and rehearsal 
rooms.
b. That authority is to be delegated to the Executive Member for Resources 
to negotiate the terms of the lease with the Chorley Little Theatre in 
accordance with those provisionally agreed and contained at paragraph 17.
c. That the Head of Legal, Democratic and HR Services be authorised to 
complete the documentation for both the purchase of the freehold from the 
existing vendor and complete the documentation for a Lease on terms to 
be negotiated in accordance with paragraph 2 to the Chorley Little Theatre.

Mayor Date 


